



IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF DELAWARE

EXIT STRATEGY, LLC,)	
)	
Plaintiff-Below,)	
Appellant,)	
)	
v.)	No. 318,2023
)	
FESTIVAL RETAIL FUND BH, L.P.)	Court Below:
)	Court of Chancery of the State
Defendant-Below,)	of Delaware
Appellee.)	C.A. No. 2017-0017-NAC
)	

APPELLANT’S REPLY BRIEF

SMITH, KATZENSTEIN & JENKINS LLP
David A. Jenkins (No. 932)
Jason Z. Miller (No. 6310)
1000 West Street, Suite 1501
Wilmington, DE 19801
302-652-8400
daj@skjlaw.com
jzm@skjlaw.com

*Attorneys for Plaintiff-Below,
Appellant Exit Strategy, LLC*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
I. Exit’s Appeal Is Not Barred	1
II. The Court of Chancery erred in determining that the provisions of the Limited Partnership Agreement giving the General Partner wide discretion in running the business of the Partnership were relevant in interpreting the provisions of Net Resale Price.....	5
III. The Court of Chancery Erred in Determining that the good faith of the General Partner was relevant to whether Exit was entitled to receive the Special Limited Partners’ Portion.....	11
IV. The Court of Chancery erred in determining that the definition of Net Resale Price unambiguously permitted a deduction for defeasance	13
V. The Court of Chancery erred in determining that defeasance could be deducted as an Excess Loan Cost under subsection (f) of Net Resale Price	16
VI. The Court of Chancery erred in determining that defeasance is covered by “out-of-pocket closing costs and costs of sale” under subsection (h) of Net Resale Price	23
VII. The Court of Chancery erred in determining that defeasance is covered by subsection (d) of Net Resale Price.....	25
VIII. Exit properly raised damages in the Court of Chancery	26
CONCLUSION.....	27

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Active Asset Recovery, Inc. v. Real Estate Aset Recovery Services, Inc.</i> , 1999 WL 743479 (Del. Ch. Sept. 10, 1999).....	16
<i>Axis Reinsurance Co. v. HLTH Corp.</i> , 993 A.2d 1057 (Del. 2010).....	7
<i>Bandera Master Fund LP v. Boardwalk Pipeline Partners, LP</i> , 2019 WL 4927053 (Del. Ch. Oct. 7, 2019).....	11
<i>Brittingham v. Board of Adjustment of the City of Rehoboth Beach</i> , 2005 WL 170690 (Del. Super. Ct. Jan. 14, 2005).....	21
<i>Florida Chemical Co., LLC v. Flotek Industries, Inc.</i> , 262 A.3d 1066 (Del. Ch. 2021)	9
<i>Fortis Advisors LLC v. Shire US Holdings, Inc.</i> , 2017 WL 3420751 (Del. Ch. Aug. 9, 2017).....	9
<i>Manti Holdings, LLC v. Carlyle Group, Inc.</i> , 2022 WL 444272 (Del. Ch. Feb. 14, 2022).....	3
<i>Motorola Inc. v. Amkor Technology, Inc.</i> , 958 A.2d 852 (Del. 2008).....	8
<i>Pike Creek Recreational Services, LLC v. New Castle County</i> , 238 A.3d 208 (Del. Super. Ct. 2020), <i>aff'd</i> , 259 A.3d 724 (Del. 2021).....	24
<i>State v. Machin</i> , 642 A.2d 1235 (Del. Super. Ct. 1993).....	3
<i>Sunline Commercial Carriers, Inc. v. CITGO Petroleum Corp.</i> , 206 A.3d 836 (Del. 2019).....	14
<i>Thorpe v. CERBCO, Inc.</i> , 1997 WL 67833 (Del. Ch. Feb. 6, 1997), <i>aff'd</i> , 703 A.2d 645 (Del. 1997)	3

Vianix Delaware LLC v. Nuance Communications, Inc.,
2010 WL 3221898 (Del. Ch. Aug. 13, 2010).....15

Other Authorities

Restatement (Second) of Judgments § 17 (1982).....3
